
FIRST MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT  PAGE 1 
Z:\CONTRACTS\Interlocal Agreements (791)\ILA - UT Dallas, School of Economics, Political and Policy Sciences - 2020-
0587-I\1st MOD - ILA - UT Dallas School of Economics, Political, and Policy Sciences - 2020-0587-I.docx (8/29/22 JP) 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § First Modification of Agreement 
 § By and Between City of Plano and 
 § University of Texas at Dallas, School of 
 § Economics, Political and Policy Sciences 
 § 2020-0587-I 
COUNTY OF COLLIN §  
 
 
 

THIS FIRST MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT (hereinafter "First Modification") 
is by and between the CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS, a home-rule municipal corporation 
(hereinafter "Plano"), acting by and through its City Manager or his designee, and THE 
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS, SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS, POLITICAL AND 
POLICY SCIENCES (hereinafter "University"). Plano and University are sometimes 
collectively referred to as “Parties.” 
 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, Plano and University entered into an Interlocal Agreement on July 29, 
2020 (hereinafter "Agreement") for University to provide courses in Leadership, 
Management, Public Affairs, Government, and Diversity and Inclusion (hereinafter 
"Services") to Plano employees with total annual compensation not to exceed amount of 
$35,000.00; and 
 

WHEREAS, City and University desire to amend such Agreement to revise the 
University’s contact information in Section VII (Notice) of the Agreement. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Agreement is incorporated herein as if written word for 
word. Except as provided below, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain unchanged and shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict or 
inconsistency between the provisions set forth in this First Modification and the 
Agreement, priority of interpretation shall be in the following order: First Modification, 
Agreement. In consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

I. 
 

Beginning on the effective date of this First Modification and continuing through 
the remaining term of the Agreement, the University’s contact information in Section VII. 
NOTICE is hereby modified to read in its entirety as follows:  

 
The University of Texas at Dallas, Representative: 
 
James Harrington 
Associate Professor, Economic Political and Policy Sciences 
The University of Texas at Dallas, School of Economic, Political and Policy Sciences 
800 W. Campbell Road GR 31 
(office GR 3.805) 
Richardson, Texas 75080-3021  



FIRST MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT PAGE 2 
Z:\CONTRACTS\Interlocal Agreements (791)\ILA - UT Dallas, School of Economics, Political and Policy Sciences - 2020-
0587-I\1st MOD - ILA - UT Dallas School of Economics, Political, and Policy Sciences - 2020-0587-I.docx (8/29/22 JP) 

T 972- 883-3513 
II. 

Each person signing this First Modification represents and warrants that he or she 
is duly authorized and has legal capacity to execute and deliver this First Modification. 
Each party represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of the First 
Modification and the performance of such party’s obligations hereunder have been duly 
authorized and that the First Modification is a valid and legal agreement binding on such 
party and enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Modification shall be effective from and after 
the date of execution by the last signatory hereto as evidenced below. 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

Date: By: 
Name: 
Title: 

CITY OF PLANO, TEXAS 

Date: By: 
Mark D. Israelson 
CITY MANAGER 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Paige Mims, CITY ATTORNEY 

Bryce Brownlee
Director, Contracts Administration

8/29/2022


		2022-08-29T11:44:37-0500
	Bryce Brownlee
	I have reviewed this document




